Since precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future
events, the preparation of periodic financial statements necessarily involves the
use of estimates and approximations. These have been made using careful
judgment. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

2. Prior period adjustment
During the year, the Municipality identified a prior period adjustment related to accrued
investment income that was recognized in error. The prior period adjustment impacts the
year ended December 31, 2019 and prior years. As a result, the December 31, 2019
comparative figures have been restated from those previously reported as follows:

3. Trust funds
Trust funds administered by the Municipality amounting to $1,933,011 (2019 – $1,915,329)
have not been included in the “Consolidated Statement of Financial Position” nor have their
financial activities been included in the “Consolidated Statement of Operations”.

4. Operations of school boards and The Regional Municipality of Durham
Further to Note 1(a) (iii), requisitions were made by the Regional Municipality of Durham
and School Boards requiring the Municipality of Clarington to collect property taxes and

Previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

$ $ $
Accounts receivable 12,329,020 1,586,710 10,742,310

Deferred revenue – obligatory reserve
funds 47,727,387 159,882 47,567,505

Accumulated surplus, beginning of
year 524,884,124 700,161 524,183,963

Investment income 3,451,856 726,667 2,725,189

2020 Annual Report, Municipality of Clarington 36 of 111

The Corporation of the Municipality of Clarington
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2020

4. Operations of school boards and The Regional Municipality of Durham (continued)
payments in lieu of property taxes on their behalf. The amounts levied and remitted are
summarized below:

School
Boards

Regional
Municipality

of Durham
$ $

2020

Property taxes 33,327,860 93,206,600
Taxation from other governments 90,735 2,889,931
Total 33,418,595 96,096,531

2019

2018Property taxes 32,367,970 89,346,215
Taxation from other governments 93,770 2,979,181